U.S. Department of Commerce 02-26-2002 **Patent and Trademark Office PATENT** 1 MARI 181 M 101992182 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type X **Assignment Security Agreement** New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License **Change of Name** Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Merger Other Reel # Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Name (line 1) Heidelberg Digital L.L.C. Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Year Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached if document to be recorded Name (line 1) Heidelberger Druckmaschinen AG is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic Address (line 1) representative is attached. Kurfursten Anlage 52-60 (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) Assignment.) Germany 69115 Address (line 3) Heidelberg City State/Country **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Heidelberg Digital L.L.C. 2600 Manitou Road Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Rochester, New York 14624 Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 02/25/2002 LMUELLER 00000125 501381 09438160 01\ FC:581 40.00 CH Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington,

D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB
Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademerk Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telep	hone Number	(585) 512-8434	
Name [	Kevin L. Leffel				
Address (line 1)	Heidelberg Digital L.L.C.				
Address (line 2)	2600 Manitou Road				
Address (line 3)	Rochester, New York 14624				
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	ges of the attached cor	nveyance document	# [1	
• •	Number(s) or Patent Nun	• •	L	onal numbers attached	
Enter either th	e Patent Application Number or the F	Patent Number (DO NOT ENT			
09/438,160	ent Application Number(s)		Patent Nu	mber(s)	
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.					
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)					
Ente	r PCT application number	PCT	PCT	PCT	
_	<u>if</u> a U.S. Application Numbernot been assigned.	РСТ	PCT	PCT	
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. #					
Fee Amount	Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (3	37 CFR 3.41): \$	\$40.00	
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account					
•	payment by deposit account or if add	itional fees can be charged to Deposit Account Number:	the account.)	50-1381	
	A	Authorization to charge ac	lditional fees: Yes	s X No	
Statement and Signature					
attache	best of my knowledge and be ed copy is a true copy of the c ed herein.				
Kevin L. Le	effel, Registration No. 37,379	110-1	Tollel	1/7/02	
Name of Person Signing Signature Date					

PATENT REEL: 012594 FRAME: 0256

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS Heidelberg Digital L.L.C., of 2600 Manitou Road, Rochester, New York 14624, U.S.A., a Delaware Limited Liability Company (hereinafter the "Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention **CHARGER WIRE TENSIONING MOUNTING MECHANISM AND METHOD OF USING**;

for which an application for Unit	ted States Patent was filed on November 11, 1999, as			
Application Serial Number 09 /438	<u>8,160;</u> or,			
for which an application for United	d States Patent was executed on; or			
F for which United States Patent No	, _ , _ was issued on; and			
WHEREAS Heidelberger Druc	kmaschinen AG, of Kurfürsten Anlage 52-60, 69115			
•	organized and existing under the laws of Germany			
(hereinafter the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in				
and to the aforesaid patents and the in	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	cluable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby			
•	sell, transfer, and assign unto Assignee its entire right, title,			
	covered by said patents, and all corresponding patent			
	he United States, including all reissues, reexaminations,			
* *	nd extensions thereof, and to any Letters Patent which have			
	of which are encompassed herein by the term "Patents",			
•	past infringement thereof; the same to be held, exercised, and			
	and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have			
	Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.			
	ute all papers necessary to file applications in the United			
	world for said Patents, and to assign the same to Assignee,			
_	nay be necessary for Assignee to obtain and perfect its title			
therein.				
	ts the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent, and			
any and all reissues, reexaminations, divisions and continuations thereof, to Assignee in				
accordance herewith.				
	l, at Assignee's request, render such lawful cooperation and			
assistance as may be necessary for the proper maintenance, enforcement, and defense of said				
Patents.	- FF			
	ssignor has caused its duly authorized representative to sign			
this Assignment as of the day and year	•			
Signed this	day of January, 2003.			
	HEIDELBERG DIGITAL L.L.C.			
	By: Com Com			
State of New York ) SS:	James A. Cairns			
County of Monroe )	Vice President			
Before me personally appeared said James A				
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to b	be his free act			

and deed this 7th day of JANUARY, 2002

RECORDED: 02/06/2002

Commission Control Cobrust 28.2003

PATENT

Linda L. Armstrong

Notary Public, State of New York Qualified in Monroe County

REEL: 012594 FRAME: 0257